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Year: 2026 Group: South Carolina
Contacts
Contact Type Name First Name Last Name Title Agency Street1 Street2 City State Name Zip Phone Number Fax Number
State CFO Contact Info Susan Roben Chief Financial South Carolina 1535 Confederate Columbia South Carolina 29202 (803) 898-7424
Officer Department of Avenue

Social Services
State SSBG Contact Jan Nerud Director of Policy South Carolina 1535 Confederate Columbia South Carolina 29202 (803) 440-7016
Info and Engagement Department of Avenue

Social Services
State Official Contact Tony Catone State Director South Carolina 1535 Confederate Columbia South Carolina 29209 (803) 898-0585
Info Department of Avenue

Social Services
Definitions
Child An individual seventeen (17) years of age or younger is defined as a child.
Adult An adult is defined as an individual eighteen (18) years of age or older who receives services based upon need. This definition includes emancipated and married minors.
Family A family is defined to include the following members: One or more adults and children related by blood or law residing in the same household * Stepparents * Military spouses not residing in the same household * Adult children 18-21 years of age living

away from home to further their education if their parents claim them as dependents on their tax return * One or more adult(s) and child(ren) participating in a kinship care arrangement, whether formal or informal.

Assurances

Assurance Name

Is the total amount of funds transferred from TANF to SSBG equal to the

Yes No Comment

X South Carolina will not be transferring funds form TANF to SSBG.

amount reported for the related period in the TANF financial report (ACF196R)?

The grantee certifies that funds transferred from TANF to SSBG comply with the X
statutory requirements described in Section 404(d) of the Social Security Act.

The grantee certifies that no carryover extends beyond the two year
expenditure period outlined in the code Sec.2002 42 U.S.C. 1397a (c)

Was the actual use of funds transferred from TANF to SSBG reflected in the pre

-expenditurereport?

Expenditures and Recipients

Source: SSBG Data Collection System

For technical assistance, please contact the SSBG Technical Team at support@ssbgportal.net.

X

X South Carolina will not be transferring funds form TANF to SSBG.
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SSBG Pre-Expenditure Report

Year: 2026 Group: South Carolina

Service Current Carried Funds Carry Over Expenditur Total Publ Priv Incl Children Adults Age Adults Age Adults of Total Total Actu Esti Sam Dupl Und Eligibility Email
Categories Year SSBG Over Transferre of Funds es of All Expenditur ic ate ude 59 Years & 60 years & Unknown Adults Recipients al mat pled icate upli Comment
and CBG SSBG and dinto Transferre Other es All Younger Older Age ed d cate
Allocation CBG SSBG d into Federal, d
Expenditur Allocation SSBG State, and
es Expenditur from Local
es Previous Funds
FY
1) Adoption $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Services
2) Case $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Management
3) Congregate $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Meals
4) Counseling $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Services
5) Day Care - $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Adults
6) Day Care - $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Children
7) Education and $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Training Services
8) Employment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Services
9) Family $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Planning
Services
10) Foster Care $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Services - Adults
11) Foster Care $3,738,277 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,738,277 10,493 0 0 0 0 10,493 X X  Target
Services - Groups 1-5
Children without
regard to
income or
Target
group 6 at
or below
200% of
the Federal
Poverty
Line
12) Health- $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Related Services

Source: SSBG Data Collection System
For technical assistance, please contact the SSBG Technical Team at support@ssbgportal.net.
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Service
Categories

13) Home-Based
Services

14) Home-
Delivered Meals

15) Housing
Services

16)
Independent/Tra
nsitional Living
Services

17) Information
and Referral

18) Legal
Services

19) Pregnancy
and Parenting

20) Prevention
and Intervention

Current
Year SSBG
and CBG
Allocation
Expenditur
es

$12,907

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$1,813,962

Carried
Over
SSBG and
CBG
Allocation
Expenditur
es

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Funds
Transferre
dinto
SSBG

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Carry Over Expenditur

of Funds
Transferre
d into
SSBG
from
Previous
FY

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Source: SSBG Data Collection System
For technical assistance, please contact the SSBG Technical Team at support@ssbgportal.net.

SSBG Pre-Expenditure Report

Year: 2026 Group: South Carolina

es of All Expenditur

Other es
Federal,
State, and
Local
Funds

$0 $12,907

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $1,813,962

ic ate ude
All

15,325

Total Publ Priv Incl Children Adults Age Adults Age

59 Years & 60 years &

Younger

96

Older

Adults of
Unknown
Age

Total

96

0

Total Actu Esti
Adults Recipients

96

15,325

al

mat
ed

Sam Dupl
pled icate
d

Und

upli

cate
d

Eligibility
Comment

Target
Groups 1-5
without
regard to
income or
Target
group 6 at
or below
200% of
the Federal
Poverty
Line

Target
Groups 1-5
without
regard to
income or
Target
group 6 at
or below
200% of
the Federal
Poverty
Line
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Email



9/8/2025 3:53:49 PM (GMT)

Service Current
Categories Year SSBG
and CBG
Allocation
Expenditur
es
21) Protective $7,350,605
Services - Adults
22) Protective $10,814,88
Services - 8
Children
23) Recreation $0
Services
24) Residential $0
Treatment
25) Special $0
Services -
Disabled
26) Special $0
Services - Youth
at Risk
27) Substance $0
Abuse Services
28) $0
Transportation
29) Other $0
Services
30) SUM OF $23,730,63
EXPENDITURES 9
FOR SERVICES

Carried
Over
SSBG and
CBG
Allocation
Expenditur
es

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Funds
Transferre
dinto
SSBG

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Carry Over Expenditur

of Funds
Transferre
d into
SSBG
from
Previous
FY

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Source: SSBG Data Collection System
For technical assistance, please contact the SSBG Technical Team at support@ssbgportal.net.

SSBG Pre-Expenditure Report

Year: 2026 Group: South Carolina

Total Publ Priv
es of All Expenditur ic ate
Other es
Federal,
State, and
Local
Funds

$0 $7,350,605

$0 $10,814,88
8

$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0

$0 $23,730,63
9

Incl
ude
All

Children Adults Age Adults Age

0

66,790

92,608

59 Years & 60 years &

Younger Older
1,587 4,148
0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0
1,683 4,148

Adults of
Unknown
Age

0

0

Total
Adults Recipients

5,735 5,735
0 66,790
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
5,831 98,439

al

Total Actu Esti

mat
ed

Sam Dupl Und
pled icate upli
d cate

d

X

X

Eligibility
Comment

Target
Groups 1-5
without
regard to
income or
Target
group 6 at
or below
200% of
the Federal
Poverty
Line

Target
Groups 1-5
without
regard to
income or
Target
group 6 at
or below
200% of
the Federal
Poverty
Line
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SSBG Pre-Expenditure Report

Year: 2026 Group: South Carolina

Service Current Carried Funds Carry Over Expenditur Total Publ Priv Incl Children Adults Age Adults Age Adults of Total Total Actu Esti Sam Dupl Und Eligibility Email
Categories Year SSBG Over Transferre of Funds es of All Expenditur ic ate ude 59 Years & 60 years & Unknown Adults Recipients al mat pled icate upli Comment
and CBG SSBG and dinto Transferre Other es All Younger Older Age ed d cate
Allocation CBG SSBG d into Federal, d
Expenditur Allocation SSBG State, and
es Expenditur from Local
es Previous Funds
FY
31) $1,949,315 $0 $0 $0 $1,949,315 0 0 0 0 0 0
Administrative
Costs
32) SUM OF $25,679,95 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,679,95 92,608 1,683 4,148 0 5,831 98,439
EXPENDITURES 4 4
FOR SERVICES
AND
ADMINISTRATIV
E COSTS
33) Total SSBG $25,679,95 0 0 0 0 0 0
Expenditures 4
34) Remaining $0 $0 0 0 0 0 0 0
funds to be

carried over into
the next fiscal

year
Comments

From which block grant(s) were these funds N/A
transferred:

**Please list the sources of these funds: N/A
***Please list other services: N/A
Additional Comments N/A

Source: SSBG Data Collection System
For technical assistance, please contact the SSBG Technical Team at support@ssbgportal.net.



