9/8/2025 3:53:49 PM (GMT) Page 1 of 5

SSBG Pre-Expenditure Report

Year: 2026 Group: South Carolina

Contacts

Contact Type Name	First Name	Last Name	Title	Agency	Street1	Street2	City	State Name	Zip	Phone Number	Fax Number
State CFO Contact Info	Susan	Roben	Chief Financial Officer	South Carolina Department of Social Services	1535 Confederate Avenue		Columbia	South Carolina	29202	(803) 898-7424	
State SSBG Contact Info	Jan	Nerud	Director of Policy and Engagement	South Carolina Department of Social Services	1535 Confederate Avenue		Columbia	South Carolina	29202	(803) 440-7016	
State Official Contact Info	Tony	Catone	State Director	South Carolina Department of Social Services	1535 Confederate Avenue		Columbia	South Carolina	29209	(803) 898-0585	

Definitions

•	Child	An individual seventeen (17) years of age or younger is defined as a child.
	Adult	An adult is defined as an individual eighteen (18) years of age or older who receives services based upon need. This definition includes emancipated and married minors.
1	Family	A family is defined to include the following members: One or more adults and children related by blood or law residing in the same household * Stepparents * Military spouses not residing in the same household * Adult children 18-21 years of age living away from home to further their education if their parents claim them as dependents on their tax return * One or more adult(s) and child(ren) participating in a kinship care arrangement, whether formal or informal.

Assurances

Assurance Name	Yes	No	Comment
Is the total amount of funds transferred from TANF to SSBG equal to the amount reported for the related period in the TANF financial report (ACF196R)?		Х	South Carolina will not be transferring funds form TANF to SSBG.
The grantee certifies that funds transferred from TANF to SSBG comply with the statutory requirements described in Section 404(d) of the Social Security Act.	Х		
The grantee certifies that no carryover extends beyond the two year expenditure period outlined in the code Sec.2002 42 U.S.C. 1397a (c)	Х		
Was the actual use of funds transferred from TANF to SSBG reflected in the pre		Х	South Carolina will not be transferring funds form TANF to SSBG.

Expenditures and Recipients

Source: SSBG Data Collection System

9/8/2025 3:53:49 PM (GMT) Page 2 of 5

SSBG Pre-Expenditure Report

Year: 2026 Group: South Carolina

	_							 							_				
Service Categories	Allocation Expenditur	Carried Over SSBG and CBG Allocation Expenditur es		Transferre	es of All Other Federal,	Total Expenditur es	Publ ic	Incl ude All	Children	Adults Age 59 Years & Younger	Adults Age 60 years & Older	Adults of Unknown Age	Total Adults	Total Actu Recipients al		Sam Dupl pled icate d	Und upli cate d	Eligibility Comment	Email
1) Adoption Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0			0	0	0	0	0	0					
2) Case Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0			0	0	0	0	0	0					
3) Congregate Meals	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0			0	0	0	0	0	0					
4) Counseling Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0			0	0	0	0	0	0					
5) Day Care - Adults	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0			0	0	0	0	0	0					
6) Day Care - Children	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0			0	0	0	0	0	0					
7) Education and Training Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0			0	0	0	0	0	0					
8) Employment Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0			0	0	0	0	0	0					
9) Family Planning Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0			0	0	0	0	0	0					
10) Foster Care Services - Adults	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0			0	0	0	0	0	0					
11) Foster Care Services - Children	\$3,738,277	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$3,738,277			10,493	0	0	0	0	10,493	X			Target Groups 1-5 without regard to income or Target group 6 at or below 200% of the Federal Poverty Line	
12) Health- Related Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0			0	0	0	0	0	0					

Source: SSBG Data Collection System

Page 3 of 5 9/8/2025 3:53:49 PM (GMT)

SSBG Pre-Expenditure Report

Year: 2026 Group: South Carolina

Service Categories	Allocation Expenditur	SSBG and CBG	Funds Transferre d into SSBG		es of All Other Federal, State, and Local Funds	Total Expenditur es		Incl ude All	Children	Adults Age 59 Years & Younger	60 years	&	Adults of Unknown Age	Total Adults	Total Recipients	Actu al	Esti mat ed	Sam pled	icate	Und upli cate d	Eligibility Comment	Email
13) Home-Based Services	\$12,907	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$12,907			0	96		0	0	96	96		X			X	Target Groups 1-5 without regard to income or Target group 6 at or below 200% of the Federal Poverty Line	
14) Home- Delivered Meals	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0			0	C		0	0	0	0							
15) Housing Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0			0	C		0	0	0	0							
16) Independent/Tra nsitional Living Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0			0	C		0	0	0	0							
17) Information and Referral	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0			0	C		0	0	0	0							
18) Legal Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0			0	C		0	0	0	0							
19) Pregnancy and Parenting	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0			0	C		0	0	0	0							
20) Prevention and Intervention	\$1,813,962	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$1,813,962			15,325	C		0	0	0	15,325		X				Target Groups 1-5 without regard to income or Target group 6 at or below 200% of the Federal Poverty Line	

Source: SSBG Data Collection System For technical assistance, please contact the SSBG Technical Team at support@ssbgportal.net.

9/8/2025 3:53:49 PM (GMT) Page 4 of 5

SSBG Pre-Expenditure Report

Year: 2026 Group: South Carolina

Service Categories	Allocation Expenditur	SSBG and CBG	Funds Transferre d into SSBG	Carry Over of Funds Transferre d into SSBG from Previous FY		Total F Expenditur es	ate u	ncl (ide All			Adults Age 60 years & Older	Adults of Unknown Age	Total Adults	Total Act Recipients al		Dupl icate d		Eligibility Comment	Email
21) Protective Services - Adults	\$7,350,605	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$7,350,605			0	1,587	4,148	0	5,735	5,735	X		X	Target Groups 1-5 without regard to income or Target group 6 at or below 200% of the Federal Poverty Line	
22) Protective Services - Children	\$10,814,88 8	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$10,814,88 8			66,790	0	0	0	0	66,790	X		X	Target Groups 1-5 without regard to income or Target group 6 at or below 200% of the Federal Poverty Line	
23) Recreation Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0			0	0	0	0	0	0					
24) Residential Treatment	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0			0	0	0	0	0	0					
25) Special Services - Disabled	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0			0	0	0	0	0	0					
26) Special Services - Youth at Risk	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0			0	0	0	0	0	0					
27) Substance Abuse Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0			0	0	0	0	0	0					
28) Transportation	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0			0	0	0	0	0	0					
29) Other Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0			0	0	0	0	0	0					
30) SUM OF EXPENDITURES FOR SERVICES	\$23,730,63 9	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$23,730,63 9			92,608	1,683	4,148	0	5,831	98,439					

Source: SSBG Data Collection System

9/8/2025 3:53:49 PM (GMT) Page 5 of 5

SSBG Pre-Expenditure Report

Year: 2026 Group: South Carolina

Service Categories	Allocation Expenditur	SSBG and CBG	Funds Transferre d into SSBG	Transferre	es of All Other Federal, State, and Local	Total Pu Expenditur ic es		Children	Adults Age 59 Years & Younger	Adults Age 60 years & Older	Adults of Unknown Age	Total Adults	Total Actu Recipients al			Eligibility Comment	Email	
31) Administrative Costs	\$1,949,315	\$0	\$0	\$0		\$1,949,315		0	0	0	0	0	0					
32) SUM OF EXPENDITURES FOR SERVICES AND ADMINISTRATIV E COSTS	\$25,679,95 4	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$25,679,95 4		92,608	1,683	4,148	0	5,831	98,439					
33) Total SSBG Expenditures	\$25,679,95 4							0	0	0	0	0	0					
34) Remaining funds to be carried over into the next fiscal year	\$0		\$0					0	0	0	0	0	0					

Comments

Comments	
From which block grant(s) were these funds transferred:	N/A
**Please list the sources of these funds:	N/A
***Please list other services:	N/A
Additional Comments	N/A

Source: SSBG Data Collection System